MP/ds * *

Decision No. 64306

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOULIS S, RICHIER, et al.,
Complainant,

VSe , Case No. 7303

o (Filed Maxch 22, 1962)
DESERT EIECIRIC CO~OPERATIVE,
INC., a coxrporation,

Defendant.

Best, Best & Krieger, by Glen E. Stephens, for
complainants,
Bayard R. Rountree, for defendant.
Tamothy E. Treacy, R. R, Entwistle, and
N. R, Johnson, for the commission staff,

CPINION

Hearings

Public hearings on the above-entitled complaint were

held before Examinmer Stewart C, Warner om July 24 and 25, 1962, /

at 29 Palms. The matter was submitted and is now xeady for
decision.

Complainants are customer-members of defendant. A
total of 150 customex-members signed the complaint. It is
alleged that:

1. Defendant's rates have been and now are excessive, and

wreasonable suxpluses have been and now axe being created;




2. Defendant's Janagement has made expenditures for purposes

~not in the best interests of the utility;

3. Defendant has persistently refused to carry out instrue-
tions of this Commission relative to complaints on the time for
recduction in minimum charges for electric energy; and

4. Defendant's funds have been given away to cextain com-
sumers to avoid complaints when delivery of such cash was not

authorized ox justified under defendant's tarxiffs.

Relief Praved Tor

Complainants prayed for an ordexr calling foxr a full
investigation, an zudit of defendant's books and accounts, such
hearings as might be proper to determine the reasonablenecss of
defendant's rates, and & reduction of such rates as might be
proper, and for such other and further orders as might be just
and proper to bring electric rates to a xeasomable ieﬁel and
conserve defendant's funds for purposes consistent with the

ovjectives of the Ccoperative.

Obiections and Answer

Defendant filed an answer on April §, 1962,

denying all the allegations of the complaint and alieging
affirmatively that:

1. Construction of its electxrical system was financed by
loans from the Rural Electrification Administration under certain
loan contracts and mortgages, the execution of which had becn

authorized and approved by this Commission;




c. 7303 or /s

2. Under the terms of its loan contracts with REA any
reduction of electrical rates must have the lattex‘s approval
as well as the approval of this Commission before such reduction
of rates could be put into effect;

3. In November, 1960, defendant received approval from REA
to reduce the rate for all kilowatt hours used over 500, which
said reduction was approved by this Commission on January 20,
1961, but, at the time of approvimg said reduction, REA indicated
it would not approve any further reduction until defendant's
income had increased substantially; and

4, Defendant's operating income does mot, in fact, justify
any reduction in electrical ra;es,‘and REA would not approve

such reduction.

Motion to Dismiss

Defendant prayed that the complaint Be dismissed, and

at the bearing of July 24, 1962, filed a motion to dismiss,

made on substantizlly tke grounds contained in defendant's

objections and answer.

General Information -- Organizationm,
Texxritory Served, Operations and Rates

Defendant was organized in 1950. Its board of directors
and officers are customer-menbers gnd sexve without pay except
the reimbursement of travel expense to'directors"geetings. By
Decision No. 52526, dated January 31, 1956, in Application

No. 37250, it was granted a cextificate of public convenience and




c. 7303 - vl

necessity to comstruct, extend, and operate a public utility
electrical system in the vicinity of 29 Palms, San Bernardino
County. Electric power is purchased from Califormia Electric
Power Company at wholesale rates at a substation ldcated about

ten miles west of the center of 29 Palms on the 29 Palms Highway.

Domestic and a small amount of commexcial eleetric service is fur-

nished to approximately 2,300 customers, all of whom are also
members of the Cooperative, except the State of California and
United States governmental agencies which are\prohibited:by law
from being memberxs of the Cooperative but which, nevertheless,
receive electric service for a'produce inspection station, an

air mavigational aid station, and a radar station. Defendant's
system extends about 20 miles wést of 29 Palms, 20 miles east of
29 Palms, at least six miles north‘of'ZQ‘Palms‘and, in some in- |
stances, to the southern limits of Lucerme Valley and, because of
nountainous terrain, only a maximum of three oxr four miles south of
29 Palms. The record shows that about 80 percent of customers are
{n the area west and northwest of the center of 29 Palms, with the
balance elsewhere. Defendant does not serve the community of

29 Palms itself; that being served by California Electric Power
Company. Because of the very large service area and éx:ensive
electric distribution system therein, customer demsity is low and
operating, maintenance, and capital costs per customer are high.
The record shows that in many instances a single 3 kva of 5 kva
transformer is installed at the end of an electric distribution
povwer line to sexve ome isolated customer on a 2%- or S5-acre

homesteaded parcel. Many of such homesteaded parcels which have




C. 7303 = GT/’*

been improved axe either umoccupied oxr axe occupied infrequently
with little or no monthly or amnual electric power comsumption
regictered on meters. Defendamt’c tariffs provide for 1,000 feet

of free powezr line extension and a $1l0-per=-month minimum charge

for the £irst year, which is reduced to $& per month thereafter.
The $10-pe3:'~month minimum charge entitles the customer to 100 kwhx;
the minimum charge of $6 per month entitles the customer to

50 kwhr, Customexs axe reciu:r.red to sign up for a minimum of

five vears' electric service when application for sexvice is made.
The xecord shows that defendant purchases about 3,000,000 kilowatt
hours per yeax from its wholesaler but total sales reach caly
approximately 2,000,000 kilowatt hours. Much of the difference

is explained by power consumed in the exergizing of the dormant or

little=uscd transiormers,

Complainants® Showing

Complalnents produced three witnzsses,

A former billing clerk of defendant testified that
defendant’s former manager In the period from July 1958 to

September 29, 1960, had instructed her to make rcfund to at least
one customer in excess of the amount computeble under the customer's
consumption of electricity registered by the meter and billed.
This witness testified that the manager had given as his xeason
that the customer was a troublemalker and that, ir effect, the
refind would keep her from making more trouble.

A complainant submitted, and testified regard*‘ » &
group of doctments received by him from defendant's secretary

adéxessed to each member, Said documents were admitted as

Exhibit 1, Szid ExhiIbit contains a notice by defendant's

-5




C. 7303 = Ml’/.*

secretary that the administrator of the REA had requested that the
conusl meeting of members be postpozed in order that the adminis-
trator or one of his chief asssistants might be present; that such
wmecting had been postpomed; and that zotice of a new meeting wbuld
be sent, Exhibit 1 also contains a statement of the. defendant's
boaxd of directors, over the secrztary's signature, outlining some
of the cctions of the board zad the management from March 1959 to
February 15, 1952, discussing a controversy with a minority group
of members and wrging members to be preseat at ?iue araual meeting.
The Exhibit also contains a letter fiom a certified public
cccoumtant in the Stete of Washington, dated Februwary 15, 1982,
together with a2 f£irancial statement and balence sheet certified
to by cefendant's dookleeper and formex manager February 21, 1962,
for the ciuarter ending as of December 31, 1961.

Called by complainants undexr Sectiom 2055 of the Ccde of
Civil Procecdere, a dixector of defendant since October 28, 1960,
its secretsry since June 8, 1961, and its txeasurer since
Jzouory 24, 1962, testified, among other things, that defendant's
boaxd of dixectors had approved advances to defendamt's former
manager Lfor txips to Weshington, D.C., Miami Beach, Floxide, and
Atlantic City, New Jersey, aad for numerous telephone calls to
vaxrious places iIn the United States including REA offices in Salt

Lake City, Utzh, and the offices of the certified public accountant

in Vaacouver, Washington. The menagex's trips to Washington, D.C.,

2nd Florids were made to attempt to secuxe approval of a loan from

REA to build a 100-mile electric line from Blythe to 29 Palms and to




C. 7303 GT/ds **

secure an allocation of U.S. Bureau of Reclamation power from the
Davis-Parker Dam complex on the Colorado River. This witmess did
not know, and had no idea of, the estimated cost of the construc-
tion, operation, maintenance or any of the ecomomics oxr engineer-

ing phases of the proposcd power lime comstruction project.

Defendant's Showing

Defendant's acting general manager since May L, 1962,
testified among other things that his salary was $700 pex month; that
a2 was acting as manager until the utility could advertise for a
permanent manager in a national magazine; and that he had received
ne orders or imstructioms from the board of directoxs to\make»any
trips to Washingron, D.C., to make any long distance telephone
calls, or to imcur any expense in comnection with, or in any other
way pursue, the proposed Blythe line project. He further testified
that he intended to effect every possible cconomy in his management

of the Cooperative.

Staff Accounting Showing

& Commission staff accounting witness submitted a
report on his financial examination of defendant as Exhibit 4. L,ka
This witness testified that said Exhibit was limited in nature,
did not constitute an audit of all of defendant's operationms,
was based solely on defendant's books of accounts and records
as he found them, and, because of accounting deficiencies which

bhe found, could not be relied upon and did not necessarily reflect

the finamcial condition and operations of defendant.t




C. 7303 - MP.

Balance Sheet. The report of the staff sccountant

covered the years 1959, 1960 and 1961 and showed with respect to

balance sheet accounts, among other things, that certain items of
expense related to utility plant should have been capitalized;

n 1961 defendant lengthened the depreciation lives of certain
facilitles, thereby reducing acecruals in 1961 by some $12,000,
walch had the effect of holding defendant's operating loss %o
$36,879 in 1961; defendant bad a total of $30,000 on deposit with
two savings and loen associations at 4% percent interest, set up
in accordance with REA recommendations as a remewal and‘replace-
ment fund; defendant had made a loan out of funds borrowed from
REA to fastall wemder facilities in the amount of $45,000 to

Green District Water Development Association, a member of the Co-
operative; the account for umcollectibles had been improperly used
during the year 1961 in that no write-offs had been charged against
it but had been charged ageinst operating revenue accounts; as of
December 31, 1961, total commitments of REA fumds amounted to
$601,083.01, of which $551,082.01 for comstruction purposes was un-
expended and $50,000 was committed for the installation of member
appliances or facilities; a total of $11,301.54 of other deferred
cebits was represented by preliminary costs of the Blythe trans-
mission lime, of which vouchers totaling $8,922.68 were paid te
defendant's gemeral manager for expenses incurred om trips to
Washington, D.C., Salt Lake City, Utah, and other places for the
purposes heretofore noted; defendant's net deficit on\Decemer

31, 1961, amounted to $54,087, which included accumulated oper-

ating locses for the years 1959,1960 and 1961 of $72,891, offset




c. 7303 cr/d

by accumulated operating margins for the years 1957 and 1958 of

$17,023 and nonoperating margin for the years 1957 through 1951
of $1,781; snd defendant bad executed REA notes for conétruct:’.on
totaling $2,635,000 less wmadvanced funds of $551,083, and had
paid back principal of $26,882, leaving net long term debt out-
standing as of December 31, 1961, for construction amounting to
2,108,035, Installation loans classified as long term debt
included an executed REA note of $100,000, less unadvanced funds
of $50,000 and principal payment of $148, leaving a net amount
outstending as of December 31, 1961, of $49,852, Payments
aggregoting $79,000 under the texrms of these REA notes will become
due dvring the year 1962, representing $42,500 to sexrvice the
principal and deferred intevest reciuixements and $35,500 on
interest which should be paid to REA.

Onerating Revenuas, Exalbit & shows, as to operating

revenues omong other things', that, generally, taxiff rates on f£file
have been applied properly to billings except In minor Instances
where customers mzy bave been under~-biilled, However, a-‘ substan~
tial part of billings to laxge commerclal cusktcxmers represent
demand charges as contrasted to energy charges, which said demand
charges in at least two instances are estimated rather than com~
puted as required by defendant's tariffs., This Exhibit shows that
the recoxded net loss for 19_61 was not occasioned to any substan-

tial degree by fallure of defendant to collect operxrating revenues.
to which it was entitled.

Onwexrating Expenses., As to operating expenses, Exhibit 4

shows, among other things, that during 1961 defendant's




C. 7303 - W/d"k

manager was pald $18,850, of which $3,500 represented back pay (

|

for the year 1960; half of the back pay was incorrectly charged to l

1951 operating expenses and the remaining half to 1961 constxuction
costs; telephone expenses di:r:‘ng 1961 totaled $1,460,56 and, in

the f£irst six months of 1962, $1,039.21; office supplies and
expenses for the year 1961 were $4,796.86; defendant's legal .
commsel’s monthly retainer was increased, effective July 1, 1961,
from $75 to $150, and expenses for other legal' sexrvices amounted
to at least $750; during the first six months of 1962, expense of
outside services was $6,048, including $1,786.65 for local coumsel ,
$719.54 C.P.A, (Washington State) accounmting services, and $3,100
to attorneys in commection with civil litigatiom.

Gross Receipts Tax. Exhibit & shows that a gross

receipts tex on the sale of electric enmexgy, which is a franchise
tax levied by San Bernardino County, was chaxged in the amount of
$15,573.55 to 1961 operating expenses, but that of this amount

$10,582.20 applied to the years 1957 through 1960, /{’
Staff Engineering Showing __ | | -

Headquarters Building. A Commission staff engineexing

witness, in part, testified that the headquarters office building




c. 7303 - ¢ @

constructed with funds loaned by REA was of a size in excess of
defendant's present or foreseeable needs; the 30 acres of land on

which this building was constructed cost in excess of $13,000 and

was larger than defendant needed either for am office building lo-

cation and/or a shop which it proposed to construct thereon; the
location of the headquarters, six miles east of the center of

29 Palms, required travel to and from by employeesvnot only to
report for and to leave work but also in the performance of duties
such as mailing and banking;: the well drilled and the pump installed
in such well cost in excess of $10,000; and in his opinion de-
fendant could have continued to operate more ecomomically from its
foxrmer offices in 29 Palms which were rented for $145 per month.

29 Palms-Blythe Transmission Line. As to the proposed

Blythe transmission line, the staff engineer testified that its
estimated cost would be $2,016,555; annual cost of its operations,
including maintenance, depreciation, interest and purchase of
3,000,000 kwhr of electrical energy from the Bureau of Reclamation,
would be $152,060 based on 1961 costs; the proposed line would
probably be of 161 kw, threc-phase, wood-pole construction; it
would be subject to outages, and standby substation‘and othexr facil-
ities would be required together with the probable payment of a
standby chaxge to a supplier of standby service; and defendant's
present purchased power costs from Califormia Electric Po@er Com-~
pany were $41,998 in 1961 or $18.71 per customer per year. The
proposed Blythe line would cost an additional average of $44 per
CUSTOMRY per year.

Taxiffs. The staff engineer further testified that de-

fendant did not apply its commerxcial tariff properly in that it




estimated the demand charge for two customexs at the rate of
$17.50 with no known basis therefor. Also, defendant furmished
private street and yard lighting sexrvice for luminaires, each of
which was not individually metered but was billed to individual
customers at & flat monthly rate, for which defendant had no
presently filed tariff. Defendant requires applicants for in-
dividual electric sexvice without line extension to execute an
agreement for a five-yeaxr pexiod, which said requirement is not
provided in defendant's tariffs. Also, delinquent notices sent
to customers do not conform to notices provided in the tariffs,
anc no adequate forms have been filed covering service to mon-
members such as the State of California and the ﬁnited States Air
Force. Defendant has not complied with the provisions of General
Oxrdex No. 96-A regarding contracts with governmentél agencies.
The record shows that defendant has credited customers'
electric bills in amounts of $10, $20 and $30 for agreeing to in-

stall electric appliances. The giving of such credits is not

provided in defendant's tariffs.

Energy Loss. The staff engineexr estimated that about

$16 per S5-kva transformer worth of emergy was umaccounted for
annually through the emexgizing of the dormant or little-used
transformers hexeinbefore described.

San Bernardino Superior Court Action
re Election of Board of Directors

Complainants calied the Commission's attention to a
Memorandum Opinion dated July 16, 1962, of Superior Court
Judge Jesse W. Curtis, San Bernardino County, in Action

No. 109,561 tefore the Superior Court of said County,




c. 7303'GI/d!lL

which action is a suit by certain of complainants herein as plain-
tiffs to determine the legality of the election on April 14, 1962,
of a new board of directors. (Action No. 109,673, to which the
Memorandum also applies, is a counter-suit filed by defendant
herein against said complainants herein.) In saidmemorandum

the court found in favor of plaintiffs. If said decislon is ang-
tained, it would result in the election of a board of directors

sponsored by plaintiffs.

Findings

Aftexr reviewing the record, the Commission finds as

follows:

1. The motion to dismiss should be denied.

2. As to allegation No. 1, complainants have not proved
that defendant's rates have been and now are excessive. Instead
of unreasonable surpluses having been created as alleged, defenc-
ant's net deficit on December 31, 1961, had amoumted to $54,087.

3. The record supports allegation No. 2, that defendant's
management has made expenditures for purposes not in the best
interests of the utility.

4. The record does not support allegation No. 3, that
defendant has persistently refused to carxy out instructions of
this Commission relative to complaints on the time for reduction
in minimum charges for electric emergy.

5. In at least ome instance, allegation No. 4 -- that
defendant's funds have been given away to certain comsumers to
avoid complaints, when delivery of such cash was not authorized

or justified under defendant's tariffs -- is supported.




C. 7303 G'I/ds.

6. The record does nmot support the granting of the full
Telief prayed for. Defendant should bring its books into
conformance with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by
this Commission for Electrical Corporations, Class C.

The prayexs for a full investigation, Zor reduction
in rates, and foy further hecaxrings should be denied, Ordexs
directing defendant to conform Its accoumting practices to
those prescribed by this Commission and to conform to :T.ts‘
filed tariffs should be issued,

7. Defendat should compute demand charges to conmercial
customers where applicable, and bill them accordmgly, should
file a2 ear;'.if for private street and yard lighting service,
should cease req.:.iring applicants for individual elect'r:'.c
eervice without line extension to e*oecu e a agreement for a
£ive-year period; should conform delinquent notices to customers
to tariff provislions; should file with the Commission forms
covering sexvice to non-members; should comply with Genexral
Crxder No. 96;-A regarding contracts with govermmental agencies;
and should cease crediting customers' electric bills for
agreeing to install electric eppliances.




C. 7303 6T/ d’«*

o
In the event defendant does not comply with stending
orders of the Commission with respect to its accoumting
practices and tariffs within six months after the date of this
order, the Cemmission will take whatever action it deems o

appropriate to insure compliance.

Based on the record and tbe f£indings,
IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. Defendant's motion to dismiss is denied.

2, Complainants® prayexs for a full Investigation,
for a reduction irn rates for electric service, and for further
hearing or hearings are denied.

3. Defendant shall employ accoumtsnts and shall take
impzdiate steps to bring its books of accounts into conformity
with the provisions of the Uniform System of Accounts Prescribed
by this Commission for Electrical Corporat:[onsv, Class C, and
shall certify in writing to the Commission within 180 days
2fter the effective date hereof that it has complied herewith.




c. 3361 @

4, Defendant shall, within 60 days of the effective date
hereof, rectify the deviations from and the deficiencies in its
filed tariffs set foxth in paragraph 7 of the findings herein. -

5. Defendant shall file monthly balance sheet and income

statements fox the current month and for the year to date, coa-

mencing with the month of Auguét, 1962. The filing of such state-

ments shall continue to be made through the month of June, 1963.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
aftexr the date hereof.

Dated at S0 Frandseo , Califormia, this 25% day
of SEPTEMBER , 1962.




